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». b and along the North and the whole of the West line of
<y Bloek 2, T. & . 0. R. R. Co.

\8

wG. H. & H; R. R. Co., &8 well as sections 13, 35, 37 of

Itﬁé;’jff%:’fﬁ Februar&?fﬁ}t}?%ﬁﬁwfwm,u

~ “Commissioner General Land Office,

f Twitchell, under instructions from your office, surveyed
 what is known as the Slaughter ranch, owned hy J. B.
=t Slaughter, and the Llano Live Stoek Company's ranch,
¢ owned by said company. Also part of the 0. S. ranch,

e 0 CAFITAL $50,000.00 ~ ﬁy
: ; ‘ _ 6/ ; CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT
; / 77 : POST CITY. TEXAS _
Ja

- uAH_s COUNTY

v

Aunstin, Texas, FEB 15- 1035

Dear B8ir:- s TTCU L0 B

During the years of 1906 and 1907, Mr. W. D.

owned by Connell, Clark & Scarbauer, which extends on the
West, North & Bast =ides of Block 2, G. H. & H. R. R. Co.,

2 _/:/“..f?ff"

We are at the present time desirous of proper-
ly surveying sections one to nine,inclusive, of Block 2,

"Bloeck 8, T. & H. 0. E« R. Co., but withont instruetions
from your office as to how this should be done, we are
gomewhat at a loss to do the work. Therefore, are asking
if you will issue such instructions. Of course, it may
be contrary to your regulations to give sueh instructions
to other than State, District or County Surveyors, but
will assure you that such instructions will be carried out
explicitly, and a full report of findings, after such
gurvey, will be made to you, if you will kindly iesue

ngf: ' ﬁz-’y")-m LA AT Qf?.ﬁ? #-'4&{/

- such instructions to Mr. A. L. Marhoff, our chief engineer,

who we think you have met and sre somewhat acquainted with
him. Especially your chief drafteman is fairly well
acquainted with this person.

The survey would, no doubt, not be considered
an offieial survey by you, but we have contracted to sell
thie land and are very desirous of making survey of the
game with the thought that if this should ever be officially

resurveyed that the survey made at this time would be in seccord

e

with such official resurvey. '

We are sending you a msp of Blocks 8, G. H. & H. R.
R. Co, and Block 2 T. & N. O. R. R. Co., with parts of surround-
ing Blocks in Borden & Garza Counties. This blue print of
map was compiled in our engineer's office from the resurvey
fleld notes of Mr. Twitchell, asbove referred to, and from such
data as we could find in the county records of patents.. Think-
ing, possibly, that this might assist you in locating look-
ing up this matter, and issuing instrnctions; but at e “game
time not intending in any way to dictate in any particular,
ag that is furtheet from our thoughts. We desire to have this
survey fully completed by the 28th day of Febuary of this
year, and our only thought was that this might, possibly,
assist you in looking up this matter.
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T We would call your especial attention to sections
v G') e follows: First, section 941, Block 97, H. & T. G. R. R. Co.
\ econd, Survey 944, Bloek 97, H. & T. C. R. R. Co.; Third,
W A ySurvey 743, Bleelx 97, H. & T. C. R. R. Co.; Fourth, Survey
» Y A¥ E809, Bloek 97, H. & T. C. R. R. Co.; Fifth, Survey 875, Bloock
Y W 97, H. & T« C. R. R. Co; Sixth, Burvey 877, Block 97, H. & T.
b, F C. R. R. Co., and copy of records of patents in this County,
5 - I am herewith enclosing. They refer to corresponding numbers
£ J ¥ in cirecles on various sections on.the blue print. Altho the
4 1 field notes may not be in accord with the original field notes
o A\ as returned by the Locating Surveyor, but as they were in the
\ gf\ukig‘ vatents for these various sections, we feel, possibly, that
b & g\ they were the field notes for these various sections. As
/ * n they were recognized in your office at the time of the issuing
-y of these patents and, therefore, would be the controlling
T N field notes. Mlost of these field notes call for mounds of
i i{ gtone with bearings of witnesses, and we feel sure that some
qq $ ¢ of these, at legst, could be found at the present time. Altho,
& a8 they ars all in Block 97 of H. & T. C. R. R. Co., they
‘tfgﬁ might not have any bearing upon the land in the two bloecks
;’ = where we desire to make the survey.

i 4 We also call your especial attention to section one,
3Q' near the Sounthwest corner of the map, section 34, section 26,
g gection 23 and section 27. These are numbered from one to
Wt | & five in small squares on the accompanying hlue print, snd in
\#§fkﬁ the field notes of the resurvey by Twitehell, above referred
v ' to. Calle refer to certain mounds of stone or a gingle mound
. k%’ of stone and are said to have been Spiller markings, and are
:g ¥\ &0 called for in the Iwitchell resurvey notes. These Spiller
! i& ._g(mmrkings; if they are correct, extend along the West line of
/; Bloek 2, T. & N. 0. R. R. Co., and mark each coneecutive mile
Q¥=éi§with the exception of the Northwest corner of 37, and the
\ er$; Southwest corner of 43 of Bloek 2, T. & N. 0. R. R. Co.
\ /4
\ Q‘ C} Also, we call your attention to the Twitechell re-
survey of section 7, Bloek 5, K. Aycock, in which he ealls
for a pile of stone in the South line of said seection 7.

This pile of stone he calls to be the Northeast corner of
gection 10, Bloek &, 6. H. & H. R. R. Ca.

{&,J vy Spiller, and are they recognized in the Land Office as the
=0 " correct locations for the various corners called for in the
I\ (ﬁﬁi] Twitehell resurvey field notes?
gﬂﬁ A the desired information is not for an official
gurveyor, we would be perfectly willing and only too glad to
pay the regular fee for furnishing this information; and
think that from your past experience with our Company, that

all you will have to do will be to send a bill for same and
it will be promptly paid.

gﬂiﬂ{ When, (if you know), were these markings placed by

Thanking you in advance for any information you may
give us in connection with this proposition snd hoping that
you will get it to us at the very earliest possible moment,

; 88 you know doubt know, that in order to get this survey made
i ks by the last of February, we will need the information ss soon
a8 it is posaible to be had. Ver reapaatfuiég.
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Barating

4T HOHIBON, T a s i o e February 19, 1915,
e i,

4. M. MELSOMN, CHIEF CLZmx

Doutle U Company,
Poet Qity, Texas*
Dear Sirs:

In reply to yours of the 13th Inst. beg
to =ay that no instructions concerning the survey-
ing of the lands inquired about can le given Ly
this depariment to your company. Under separate cower
I am returning the tlue print you rent with suitatle
memorandum thereon. :

The sections in block 2, G. H. & V. simply take
course and distance from the %.E. corner of No. 12,
T. &-F. Q. Fo resurvey has been filed in the
Land Office. Tloeck 42, T. & X. 0. was resurve, ed
by Geo. Spil . er, Stabe Surveyor in 1857 and these
corners by him are recognized here. The Surveys
on the West of these btlocke were resurveyed by
Er. Twichell, State Surveyor, and while his work
is correct, the department hae held up oificial
approval eof hie field notes.

The survey on the cEast which yYou mention
as patented and enclosed copies of patent field
notees were patented on corrected field notre made by
Spiller, as noted on the copi es., :

Am sending you pencil copies of the field notes
of Section 3, block H, Aleo of Sec. 44, Blk. 2,
T. & N. O, The copies you sent are returned to Jou
under srparate cover. Also enclose therein bill
for £5.00 for copies and information, whieh amount
You may remit.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner.

Tutelh/ hm
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Dear Sir:

In accordance with our promise to you
in letter of Februery 13, 1915, regarding & cer-
tain survey in Bloek 2, G. H. & H. R. R. Co. and
Section 15 in Block 2, T. & N. 0. R. R. Co., which
survey is now completed and all the detail regard-
ing this land hes been closed, we are reporting
our finds to you as follows:

We enclose you herewith blue print of our
drawings Nos. 15031, 15117, and 15118. Drawing llo.
15031 shows which was made by receiving your field
notes and the permanent location of the first nine
sections in Block 2, T. & N. 0. with the showing of
811 the various rock piles and rocks, some being
marked, which we found on the margin of these sec-
tions. You will rnotice that Section 13 is shown out
of its place, but think you can readily mske proper
connection by connecting both A's and both B's which
are merely placed for matching points. I think this
drawing fully explains itself, or nearly so. The
two rock piles which show & triangle in the center
of the second one in the leglon were placed by Mr.
Goodwin while on & survey from the known cormners in
Block 6, G. H & H. into this county, but after plac-
ing these rock piles he decided that they were erroneous
but did not go back and destroy them. I get this informa-
tion from J. 1. Boren, now County Judge of Garza County,
who wes with Mr. Goodwin on this survey and from source
of information %hink it very relisble. You will notice
a line of rock and rock mounds, four in number, which
lie & little North of the permanent line as shown on
this drawing for the South line of Block 2, G. H. & H.
These four stone asnd rock piles are a&lmost absolutely
in & straight line and it seems they were placed at
some time by someone for the South line of this block,
and when you examine it closely, you will find that
the one at the Southeast corner of Section 1, Block——
2, G, H. & H. 18 marked NE 12, which we have
as being the Northeast corner of Section 12, Block 2,

T, & II. 0. and used for the initial point of Block Z,
G. H. & H. as your notes furnished us read as follews:
", E. Cor. in West line 942 feet" and this was the
only stone thet we could find enywhere in this Jocali-
ty which appeaied Eo agree with the direction furnished
by you. The one of these stone and rock piles
referred to lies 2782 feet North of what we fixed for

corendir 71522 L




the South line of Block 2, G. H. & H. which you will
note is about the same distance that we have placed
the North line of this block South of the 0ld stone
mound celled for in Mr. Twichell's re-survey notes
of Section 7, Block 5, K. Aycock, as the Northeast
corner of Section 10, Bloeck 2, G. H. & H. The exsact
distance that we fall South of this last named rock
mound is 262.66 feet, so by moving the West end of
Block 2, G. H. & H., North to coincide with the South
line of Bloeck 6, K. Aycock, as established by lir.
Twichell, the South line of Block 2, G. H. & H. would
very closely coincide with the four rocks and rock
mounds referred to in the South line of this block 2
and which would more nearly fit the North part of
Block 2, T. & N. 0. as you will note that the West
1ine of Section 13 of this Bloeck 2, T. & N. 0. is &
littl ss than one mile long and is some seventy
feet j&é%f on the East line of Section 1#, which
would indicate that we were bearing to the South as
we ran West along the South line of Block 2, G. H.

& H., but in establishing the boundaries of this
Block 2, G. H. & H. we started from the rock marked
NE 12 at the Southeast corner of this dlock 2, G. H.
& H. and in esteblishing our meridian we took the
course as fixed by Mr. Twichell in running the Vest
line of Sections 10, 11 and 30 of Block 6, G. H. &
H. which is FHorth 21 minutes East, We used this
line &s a meridian for the reason that we have sev-
eral timesgyc ed Mr. Twichell's course in this
loecalit edch case we found them to be cor-
rect. F}nm this rock marked NE 12, we ran our lines
due North, South, EBast and West, 1900 varas to the
section which of the four stone and rock piles near the
South line of this Block £, G. H. & H. areon the
North line of Bloeck 2, T. & N. 0. would throw this
Block 2, G. H. & H. a little mewe in confliect with
Block 2, T. & N. 0. and leave it the same amount of
vecency between Bloek 2, G. H. & H. and Block 5,

K. Aycock. A4As you did not furnish any markings for
the North line of Block 2, T. & N. 0. aside from

the Northeast corner of Section 12, I have entirely
ignored these four rock and rock piles referred to
a8 being of any offiecial survey.

If this survey mede last February of this
Bloeck 2, G. H. & H. piece is correct, it leaves &
vacancy between it and Bloek 5, G. H. & H. of ap-
proximately 70% acres; on the North between this
Block 2 end the South line of Block 5, K. Aycock
of epproximately 33% acres and on the West betwesn
Sections 7 end 8 of Bloek 2, G. H. & H. and Sections
28 and 29 J. Hays of approximetely 52% scres. You
will notice also that there is ¢ conflict between
Section 3, Bloek 2, G. H. & H. and Section 3, 5. F.
4532 being wedging piece 13% feet on the East and ex-
tending 7874 feet East and West,

_— 2
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The sketch which you furnished us calls for
a rock mound &t the Southwest corner of Section 13,
Block 2, T. & N. 0. with witnesses as follows: "Cedar
4 N, 764 W 36, Cedar 4, 5, 7242 W 36". We did not find
the cedar to the North and West, but did find a rock
mound; but the cedar to the South and West was 12% varas
South instead of 72% and this cedar to the South and
West was marked X. The rock mound seemed to be an old
one end the only onme enywhere in this locality, so we
concluded that there must be a clerical error somewhere
either from transeribing the notes from the field book,
in Mr. Spiller's report of the work, or in transcribing
from Mr. Spiller's report of the work to the sketch
furnished us, as quite frequently the figure 1 is mis-
taken for 7 asnd vice verssa.

Drawing No. 15117 shows to a large scale
the findings dn and around the Southeast corner of
Block 2, G. H. & H. The same signs are used on this
sketeh as are used on Drawing Yo. 15031 and is fur-
nished &s suxillery to more generally show the exact
location of 211 the findings at this corner.

Blue print of Drawing No. 15118 is sketch
of the findings at and around the Southwest corner
of Bloek 2, G. H. & H. and carries the same conventional
signs as is used in the other two drawinge, and is fur-
nished for the same reasons as Drawing No. 15117 is
furnished. ;

Hoping that our work has been carried out
in sccordance with practice you expect and that this
information will be of some value to you, eand assur-
ing you that if there is any pert of the same which
you do not thoroughly understand, we will glad answer
any questions pertaining thereto.

Yours very truly,

DOUBLE U COMPANY,

ATM:W
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, Survey No. 28  *°
GARZA COUNTY.
Abstract 574 Block No. 1

Grantee Jasper Hays.

CORRECTED FIELD NOTES of & re-survey of 646 acres of land
Situated in Garza County, about 7 miles S. 600 W. from center of
county same being Section Ilo. 28, Block No. 1, Certificate No.
issued to Jasper Hays made by me as State Surveyor, by virtue of Titlie
IXXXIX, Chapter One, Revised Civil Statutes of 1895.

Megnetic Variation 109 30' E.

Beginning at Spiller's pile of stones on gravelly hill for the
S.W. Corner of Survey No. 37, Block 2:

Thence N. 37" E. 1900 varas set & stone 16x12x2 mkd NW37 and
pile of stones for the N.W. corner of No. 37, and beginning corner of
this survey; draw W. 10 vrs

Thence S. 89° 23' E at 200 varas cap rock, at 1325 cross draw
in cenon et 1675 cap rock at 1920 varas set a stone merked + on left
bank of draw, & large pile of stone brs South 8 varas and East 33 varas;

Thence N. 37' E. 1900 varas to the N.W. cormer of Sur. No.7,
Block 2:

Thence . 899 23' W. &t 1920 varas set a stone 12x12x8 marked + :

Thence S. 37' W. 1900 varas to the place of beginning.

Bearings record the engle from lines.
Russell Wilkes Ed Harper, Chain Carriers.

I, W. D. Twichell, State Surveyor, do hereby certify that the
foregoing resurvey is correct and thet it was made Dby me in the field,
in asccordence with law, and that the limits, boundaries and corners
with the marks, natural and artificial, ere truly and correctly described
in the foregoing plat and field notes.

Re-Surveyed 12 day of July, 1906.

Approved:

I..|‘l.i“'l“"."-""“.".“".'.... ]

Commissioner General Land Office.
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ity THE STATE OF TEXAS, Survey No. 29
Abstraet 575 : GARZA COUNTY. . Bloek No, 1
Grantee Jasper Hays.

CORRECTED FIELD NOTES of a re-survey of 646 acres of land, Situated
in Garze County, about 8 miles S. 500 W. from center of county, same
being Section No. 29, Bloek No. 1, Certificate INo. issued to
Jasper Hays made by me as State Surveyor, by virtue of Title LXXXIX,
Chapter One, Revised Civil Statutes of 1895.

Magnetiec Varietion 100 30' E.

Beginning at a stone 12 x 12 x8 marked + set for the H.W. corner of
Survey No. 28, Jasper Hays:

Thence S. 89° 23' E. 1920 varas to the N.E. cormer of Sur. No. 28,
and the S.W. corner of No. 8, Block 2:

Thence N. 37' E. 1900 vares to the 5.W. corner of Sur. No. 9 block 2
an 0ld rock mopument bears South 11 varas and East 57 veras. Everything
«wout tLis monument indicates it is the original N.E. corner of this sur-
vey, an old pile of stones bears I 4 varas and BEast 15 varas:

Thence N. 890 23' W. 1920 varas to & stone 12x12x8 marked +set for
the S.W. corner of No. 10, fence West 44 varas:

Thence 5. 37' W at 54 varas cross fence 1900 varas to the place
of beginning.

Bearings record the angle from lines.

Russell Wilkes Ed Harper Chain Carriers.

I, W. D, Twichell, State Surveyor, do hereby certify that the fore-
going resurvey is correct and that it was made by me in the field, in
accordance with law, and that the limits, boundaries and corners with the-
merks, natural and artificial, are truly and correctly described in the
foregoing plat and field notes.

Re-Surveyed 12 day of July, 1906.

W. D. Twichell
State bSurveyor.

Approved:

W W R R R SRR RSSO E R RR

Commissioner General Land Office.
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